RESOLUTION NO. 2025-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2 WITH BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC FOR THE BRIDGE STREET WIDENING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$2,933,000), AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton, Colorado (the "City") previously awarded a contract ("Contract") to Brannan Sand and Gravel, LLC ("Brannan") for the Bridge Street Widening, Project #23-007964 (the "Project"), through Resolution No. 2023-62; and

WHEREAS, during construction of the Project, the City encountered unforeseen lighting and electrical requirements, required regional pond improvements, ditch requirements, common utility conflicts, unknown and unforeseen underground impacts, and sanitary structure modifications ("Out of Scope Work"); and

WHEREAS, the Out-of-Scope Work was not included in the original scope of work for the Project; and

WHEREAS, Brannan has completed or will complete the Out-of-Scope work, which requires the parties to execute a change order to the Contract modifying Brannan's scope of work ("Change Order No. 2"); and

WHEREAS, the total value of Change Order No. 2 is \$2,933,000; and

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriations exists for Change Order No. 2; and

WHEREAS, Article 3-8 of the Brighton Municipal Code sets forth the requirements and procedures for purchasing supplies or services and contracting for public works or professional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Change Order No. 2 is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager, or designee, after consultation with the City Attorney is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 2 on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED this 1st day of April 2025.

	CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO
	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor
ATTEST:	
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MICHAEL DAVIS, Assistant City Attorney